An ordinance concerning the annexation of adjacent and contiguous territory.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1. That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 10, Township 8 North, Range 1 West in Monroe County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest Corner of the said Quarter Section; thence South 00 degrees 14 minutes 48 seconds East along the West line of the said Quarter Section 546.70 feet; thence South 89 degrees 30 minutes 53 seconds East 445.75 feet; thence South 00 degrees 16 minutes 13 seconds West 453.78 feet; thence South 65 degrees 30 minutes 22 seconds West 251.61 feet; thence South 89 degrees 44 minutes 12 seconds West 212.21 feet to the West line of the said Quarter Section; thence South 00 degrees 14 minutes 48 seconds East along the said West line 425.26 feet to a point which is South 00 degrees 14 minutes 48 seconds East 1534.80 feet from the Northwest corner of the said Quarter Section; thence North 89 degrees 45 minutes 12 seconds East 428.03 feet; thence North 57 degrees 45 minutes 12 seconds East 194.03 feet; thence North 31 degrees 15 minutes 12 seconds East 255.00 feet; thence North 60 degrees 15 minutes 12 seconds East 288.90 feet; thence South 14 degrees 43 minutes 41 seconds East 293.51 feet; thence North 65 degrees 00 minutes East 440.82 feet; thence North 48 degrees 00 minutes East 290.93 feet; thence North 01 degrees 00 minutes East 160.36 feet; thence North 76 degrees 00 minutes East 368.56 feet; thence North 68 degrees 00 minutes East 381.33 feet to the West line of a tract of land conveyed to Henry R. Hope, etux., as recorded in Deed Record 123, page 527, in the Office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana; thence North 13 degrees 08 minutes 30 seconds West along the West line of said Hope tract 37.00 feet to the Northwest Corner of said Hope tract; thence North 63 degrees 26 minutes 30 seconds East along the North line of said Hope tract 289.10 feet to the East line of the said Quarter Section; thence North 00 degrees 06 minutes 30 seconds East along the said East line 377.03 feet to the Northeast corner of the said Quarter Section; thence North 89 degrees 12 minutes 54 seconds West along the North line of said Quarter Section 2637.32 feet to the place of beginning, containing 58.094 acres, more or less.

Section 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be and the same are hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana. (SYCAMORE KNOLLS SUB-DIVISION - HOUGE PROPERTY.)

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, publication and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the eighteenth day of May, 1967.

harles Arco Charles J. Faris, President

Attest:

a Marian Tardy, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana on the twenty-second day of May, 1967.

1 Marian Tardy, City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me on the twenty-second day of May, 1967 at the hour of eight-thirty o'clock A.M.

John H. Hooker, Jr., Mayor

Attest:

Marian Tardy, City Clerk

Introduced By:

Councilman

Referred to Council Committee:

Committee Chairman

Approved as to legality:

James R. Cotner, City Attorney